

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC07-_____

Lower Tribunal Nos.: 4D06-2378 & 4D06-2379 (Consolidated)

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

SURVIVORS CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

**JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER,
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY**

Randall D. Burks, Ph.D., Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0561101

THE SCHOOL BOARD
OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
GERALD A. WILLIAMS, CHIEF COUNSEL
Office of Chief Counsel
Post Office Box 19239
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-9239
Telephone: (561) 434-7377
Facsimile: (561) 357-7647
E-mail: Burks@SchoolBoardAppeals.org
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PREFACE	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Course of the Proceedings	2
C. Disposition in the Lower Tribunal.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Jurisdiction Should Be Accepted Because the Decision Expressly Affects a Class of Constitutional Officers.	5
II. Jurisdiction Should Be Accepted Because the Decision Expressly and Directly Conflicts with the Decisions of Other District Courts on the Same Important Point of Law.	8
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11
APPENDIX (Conformed copy of the District Court decision)	separately bound

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Florida Department of Education v. Cooper</i> , 858 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	7
<i>Florida State Board of Health v. Lewis</i> , 149 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1963)	5
<i>Kane v. Robbins</i> , 556 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 1989)	5
<i>Sarasota Classified/Teachers Association v. Sarasota County School District</i> , 630 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1994)	6
<i>Spradley v. State</i> , 293 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1974)	5
<i>State v. Sun Gardens Citrus, LLP</i> , 780 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	8
<i>Survivors Charter Schools, Inc. v. School Board of Palm Beach County</i> , 968 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	3
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</u>	
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	5, 8
Art. IX, § 1(a), Fla. Const.	9
Art. IX, § 2, Fla. Const.	6
Art. IX, § 4(b), Fla. Const.	4, 5
Art. IX, § 5, Fla. Const.	6

	<u>Page</u>
Chapter 120, Fla. Stat. (2007) (Administrative Procedure Act)	3, 4, 8, 9
§ 120.569(2)(n), Fla. Stat. (2007)	4, 8, 9
§ 120.59(3), Fla. Stat. (1995)	4, 8
§ 228.056, Fla. Stat. (2001)	v
§ 228.056(10)(d), Fla. Stat. (1996)	3
§ 1001.41, Fla. Stat. (2007)	6
§ 1002.33, Fla. Stat. (2003)	v
§ 1002.33(6), Fla. Stat. (2007)	6
§ 1002.33(6)(c), Fla. Stat. (2007)	6
§ 1002.33(6)(d), Fla. Stat. (2005)	v, 8
§ 1002.33(6)(e), Fla. Stat. (2005)	v, 2
§ 1002.33(6)(e), Fla. Stat. (2007)	6
§ 1002.33(6)(e)1, Fla. Stat. (2005)	2
§ 1002.33(8)(d), Fla. Stat. (2005)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1002.335(4)(a)1, 3, Fla. Stat. (2007)	6

Rules

Chapter 28-106, Fla. Admin. Code	3
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 28-106.501(1)	4, 8, 9

	<u>Page</u>
Fla.R.App.P. Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	5
Fla.R.App.P. Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).....	8
 <u>Other Authority</u>	
Charter School Appeal Commission Guidelines, Florida Department of Education and State Board of Education (2003)	7
